BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 457 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Kelley" and substitute "Kelley, and Jefferies".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 8, strike "enables" and substitute "<u>results in a surplus after</u>"; in the same line, strike "to recover" and substitute "<u>recovers</u>"; and in line 9, after "plates;" insert "<u>requiring the Administration to disburse any surplus funds resulting from the issuance of special registration plates under this Act to a certain organization;".</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 14, after "WILL" insert ":

<u>(I)</u>";

in line 15, after "SECTION" insert "; AND

(II) RESULT IN A SURPLUS AFTER COSTS ARE SUBTRACTED.

(3) (I) THE ADMINISTRATION SHALL RETAIN A PORTION OF THE FEE THAT IS SUFFICIENT TO ALLOW THE ADMINISTRATION TO RECOVER THE COSTS OF ISSUING AND DISTRIBUTING COMMEMORATIVE REGISTRATION PLATES UNDER THIS SECTION.

(II) ANY SURPLUS FUNDS REMAINING AFTER THE ADMINISTRATION HAS RECOVERED THE COSTS OF ISSUING A COMMEMORATIVE REGISTRATION PLATE UNDER THIS SECTION SHALL BE DISBURSED BY THE ADMINISTRATION TO THE MARYLAND BRANCH OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

(Over)

FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE (NAACP)";

and in line 16, strike "(3)" and substitute " $(\underline{4})$ ".